

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT  
OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF UTAH, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,  
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,  
OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA,  
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD E. PURSER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
Telephone: (801) 538-9600  
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Utah*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Allows Im- proper Federal Intrusion on State Sover- eignty .....	6
A. States retain authority to regulate their own wildlife and lands.....	8
B. FWS’s rule regulates Utah prairie dogs, which live only in Utah and play no role in any economic market .....	10
C. FWS’s rule thwarts Utah’s own man- agement plan addressing Utah prairie dog conservation and landowner rights .....	12
II. This Case Imposes Real Harm on Individ- uals and the State and Presents Issues that Should Be Resolved Now .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	8, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. U.S. Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	7

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1) .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(5) .....	11
2015 Utah Laws 2026.....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 528 (2012).....	9

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 24.4(c) .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 .....	1
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70, Taking Utah Prairie Dogs.....	13
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-2(2)(c).....	14
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-4 .....	14
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-5 .....	14
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-6 .....	14
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-7 .....	14
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-10 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-11 .....	15
Utah Admin. Code r. 657-70-12 .....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 46,169 Table 3 .....	10
Brett Prettyman, <i>State management plan for Utah prairie dog would allow up to 6,000 to be killed</i> , The Salt Lake Tribune (March 7, 2015) .....	13
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	7
The Federalist No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	6
McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) .....	6
Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) .....	7
